
No. 18-1896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI,
as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children D.W.L.,
R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-guardian
and next friend to her minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.
and LYNNETTE WIEGAND as parent-guardian and next friend
to her minor children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W. and M.L.W.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; SANDIP SHAH,
sued in his official and individual capacities; SARAH LYON-CALLO,
sued in her official and individual capacities; MARY KLEYN, sued in
her official and individual capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL
BIOBANK, INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository;
ANTONIO YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities,

Defendants-Appellees

and

HARRY HAWKINS

Defendant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE ANTONIO YANCEY
in his individual capacity

Thomas F. Cavalier (P34683)
Wayne State University
Office of the General Counsel
Attorney for Appellee
Antonio Yancey, Individually
656 W. Kirby, 4249 FAB
Detroit, MI 48202
313-577-2268
thomas.cavalier@wayne.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed The Claims Against Dr. Yancey Because Plaintiffs Failed To Properly Plead That The Taking And Storage Of The Infants’ Blood Was An Unconstitutional Activity.....	10
II. Alternatively, The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Claims Against Dr. Yancey Should Be Affirmed Because There Are No Factual Allegations That He Was Involved In The Alleged Unconstitutional Activity.....	11
A. There are no Factual Allegations that Dr. Yancey Was Involved Personally in the Unconstitutional Activity Alleged in Count II.....,,,	12
B. There are no Factual Allegations that Dr. Yancey was Involved Personally in the Unconstitutional Activity Alleged in Counts IV and V.....	13

CONCLUSION..... 20

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT
DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS..... 24.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 619 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Blackwell v. Madison Cty.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2903 (W.D. Tenn. Jan. 11, 2016).....	15
<i>Dixon v. Clem</i> , 492 F.3d 665 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6 th Cir. 1991).....	10, 19
<i>Gill v. Mooney</i> , 824 F.2d 192 (2d. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. Lynch</i> , 826 F.2d 1534 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Hays v. Jefferson County</i> , 668 F.2d 869 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Heyerman v. County of Calhoun</i> , 680 F.3d 642 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	10, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hooks v Hooks</i> , 771 F.2d 935 (6 th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Leary v. Daeschner</i> , 349 F.3d 888 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	15

Murphy v Grenier,
406 F.App'x 972 (6th Cir. 2011).....10

Newberry v. Silverman,
789 F.3d 636 (6th Cir.2015).....8

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....9

Porter v. Louisville Jefferson Cty. Metro. Gov't,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168669 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 5, 2014).....14

Revis v Meldrum,
489 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007).....18

Salehpour v. Univ. of Tenn.,
159 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 1998).....14

Shehee v. Luttrell,
199 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 1999).....14

Sigley v. City of Parma Heights,
437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006).....10

Watson v Mohr,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205479 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 14, 2017).....14

Webb v. United States,
789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015).....18

Williams v. Vincent,
508 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1974).....14

CONTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS/STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983.....ix

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8
Fed. R.App. P. 26.1(a).....iii
